

No. 08-22

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HUGH M. CAPERTON, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

A.T. MASSEY COAL COMPANY, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

STEPHEN M. HOERSTING
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY A. SMITH
REID ALAN COX
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS
124 S. West Street
Suite 201
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 894-6800
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 4, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES IN ELECTION CAMPAIGNS DO NOT CAUSE “BIAS” AS DEFINED BY THIS COURT	5
A. Independent Expenditures In A Judicial Election Do Not Create A Direct, Personal, Substantial, Pecuniary Interest In A Candidate That Becomes A Judge	6
B. Even If The Court Adopted An “Ap- pearance Of Bias” or “Probability of Bias” Standard, Independent Ex- penditures In A Judicial Campaign Do Not Cause An “Appearance” or “Probability” Of Bias In The Judge Elected	9
II. UNDER THIS COURT’S LONGSTANDING FIRST AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE, NEITHER THE “INTENT” OF THE SPEAKER, NOR ANY PURPORTED “BENEFIT” TO, OR “GRATITUDE” OF, A CANDIDATE RESULT- ING FROM INDEPENDENT EXPENDITURES CREATES “BIAS,” ITS “APPEARANCE,” OR ITS “PROBABILITY” IN A JUDGE	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. A Purported “Benefit” To Candidate Benjamin From Independent Expenditures Is Not Enough To Create “Bias” In Justice Benjamin, And A Finding That Any Purported “Gratitude” Creates “Bias” Would Prove Too Much	15
B. “Bias” In An Elected Judge Cannot Be Inferred From The “Intent” Of An Independent Speaker In A Judicial Election Campaign	21
III. PETITIONERS AND THEIR <i>AMICI</i> SHOULD NOT BE PERMITTED TO USE THIS CASE AS A BACKDOOR ATTEMPT TO UNDERMINE THE COURT’S HOLDINGS IN <i>BUCKLEY</i> , <i>WHITE</i> , AND THEIR PROGENY	22
A. The “Bias” Standard Must Mark Activity And Interests More Personal, Substantial, Pecuniary, And Direct Than Does The “Corruption” Standard	22
B. If The Court Finds “Bias” In This Case, It Must Of Necessity Reconsider Its Opinions in <i>Buckley</i> And <i>White</i>	24
IV. WEST VIRGINIA’S REMEDY IS TO RENOUNCE JUDICIAL ELECTIONS OR ERECT “RECUSAL STANDARDS MORE RIGOROUS THAN DUE PROCESS REQUIRES”	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	8, 11-12, 22-23
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).	29
<i>Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).	12
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 22 (1921).....	30
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Med. Ass'n v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).	27
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Ireland</i> , Nos. 1:08-CV-190 & 1:08-CV-1133, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83856 (S.D. W. Va. 2008).....	29
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	29-30
<i>Duke v. Leake</i> , 524 F.3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	26
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	5, 25, 27
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Nat'l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985).....	14, 25
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007).....	13, 21, 22, 29
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	16
<i>Glascoock v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 104 F.2d 475 (4th Cir. 1939).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	23
<i>Landell v. Sorrell</i> , 382 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2002), <i>denial of rehearing en banc</i> , 406 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Mayberry v. Pennsylvania</i> , 400 U.S. 455 (1971).....	8
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	16
<i>Murray v. Lichtman</i> , 339 F.2d 749 (D.C. Cir. 1964).....	9
<i>New York State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres</i> , 128 S. Ct. 791 (2008).....	28
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 482 F. Supp. 2d 686 (E.D.N.C. 2007).....	26
<i>Pennekamp v. Fla.</i> , 328 U.S. 331 (1946).....	16
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	14-15
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Jose Silicon Valley Chamber of Commerce Political Action Comm. v. City of San Jose</i> , 546 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Sinito v. United States</i> , 750 F.2d 512 (6th Cir. 1984).....	30
<i>SpeechNow.org v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2008).....	26
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510, 523 (1927).....	5, 7, 22, 23
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	8, 23
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. CONST. art. VI., cl. 2.	19
U.S. CONST. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
2 U.S.C. § 439a.	23
W. VA. CODE § 61-5-4	5
W. VA. CODE § 61-5-5	5
W. VA. CODE § 3-8-12(g).....	29
W. VA. CODE § 61-5A-1.....	5
W. VA. CODE § 61-5A-3.....	5
W. VA. CODE § 61-5A-4.	5
OTHER	
46 AM. JUR. 2d Judges § 25.....	30
Stephen Ansolabehere, Rebecca Lessem & James M. Snyder, Jr., <i>The Orientation of Newspaper Endorsements in U.S. Elections, 1940-2002</i> , 1 Q. J. OF POL. SCI. 393 (2006).....	18
Brennan Center for Justice, <i>If Buckley Fell: A First Amendment Blueprint for Regulating Money in Politics</i> (2000).	26
Editorial, <i>Bravo</i> , CHARLESTON GAZETTE (W. Va.), Feb. 16, 2008, at 4A.....	10
Editorial, <i>Finally</i> , REGISTER HERALD (Beckley, W. Va.), Feb. 18, 2008.....	10
Allan N. Karlin & John Cooper, Editorial, <i>Perception that justice can be bought harms the judiciary</i> , THE SUNDAY GA- ZETTE MAIL (Charleston, W. Va.), Mar. 2, 2008, at 3C.	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
William Kistner, <i>Justice for Sale</i> , AMERICAN RADIOWORKS (2005) (available at < http://americanradioworks.publicradio.org/features/judges/ >).	10
Adam Liptak, <i>Judicial Races in Several States Become Partisan Battlegrounds</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 24, 2004, at A1.	10
Brad McElhinny, <i>Next court race could be just as nasty: Justice Larry Starcher could be a target in 2008 if he seeks to stay on bench</i> , CHARLESTON DAILY MAIL (W. Va.), Nov. 4, 2004, at 1A.	10
Carol Morello, <i>W. Va. Supreme Court Justice Defeated in Rancorous Contest</i> , WASH. POST, Nov. 4, 2004, at A15.	10
Paul J. Nyden, <i>Coal companies provide big campaign bucks: Brent Benjamin raking in heaviest contributions</i> , CHARLESTON GAZETTE (W. Va.), Oct. 15, 2004, at 1A....	10
Paul J. Nyden, <i>Coal, doctors' groups donated to anti-McGraw effort: Massey President Donald Blankenship remains largest donor</i> , CHARLESTON GAZETTE, Jan. 7, 2005, at P5A.....	17
John O'Brien, <i>Caperton was anti-Benjamin from the start</i> , W. Va. Record, Jan. 24, 2008 (available at < https://wvrecord.com/news/206942-caperton-was-anti-benjamin-from-the-start >).	17
Edward Peeks, Editorial, <i>How Does Political Cash Help Uninsured?</i> CHARLESTON GAZETTE (W. Va.), Nov. 9, 2004, at 2D.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Rasmussen Reports, <i>55% Say Media Bias Bigger Problem than Campaign Cash</i> , Aug. 11, 2008 (available at < http://www.rasmussenreports.com/public_content/politics/election_20082/2008_presidential_election/55_say_media_bias_bigger_problem_than_campaign_cash >).	18-19
Cecil E. Roberts, Editorial, <i>Blankenship's hollow rhetoric: His money defeated McGraw, now he must help miners</i> , CHARLESTON GAZETTE (W. Va.), Dec. 13, 2004, at P5A.	10
E. Joshua Rosenkranz, <i>Faulty Assumptions in 'Faulty Assumptions'</i> , 30 CONN. L. REV. 867 (1998).	11
Roy A. Schotland, <i>Comment on Professor Carrington's Article "The Independence and Democratic Accountability of the Supreme Court of Ohio"</i> , 30 CAP. U. L. REV. 489 (2002).	14
Juliet A. Terry, <i>Benjamin Hopes to Shine Light on Justice</i> , State J., Nov. 5, 2004, at 4.	17
1 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 142 (3d ed. 1957).	9
